could lock in a dependency on higher-cost pathways and miss opportunities to
realise co-benefits.

– The similarity between traffic growth levels in the Mode-Balanced Decarbonisation
scenario and our Balanced Pathway makes it likely that this will be the most cost-
effective of the decarbonisation scenarios. Recent research from the RAC
Foundation found that measures to reduce car demand can also significantly
lower the delivery risk around the Sixth Carbon Budget.66 Without this, meeting
these goals would require rapid progress on both BEV sales and the departure of
older fossil-fuelled vehicles from the fleet.

• To further embed the new NRTP scenarios within transport appraisal, DfT plans to
include marginal external cost assumptions consistent with each of the eight
scenarios in the next update of the WebTAG databook. This will allow transport
modellers to use costs that are consistent with the traffic levels and expected

920

133 Chapter 4: Surface transport

makeup of the vehicle fleet in each scenario, ensuring that cost-benefit appraisals
more accurately reflect the impacts of schemes under each scenario.

Table B4.1
Changes in total car-kilometres in various CCC and NRTP scenarios relative to 2019

Source Scenario 2030 2050

Sixth Carbon Budget
(CCC)

Widespread engagement -7% -12%

Balanced Pathway +3% +10%

Headwinds +7% +27%

National Road Traffic
Projections (DfT)

Behavioural Change -8% -9%

Mode-Balanced Decarbonisation +5% +11%

Core +10% +22%

Vehicle-Led Decarbonisation +11% +27%

Source: DfT (2022) National Road Traffic Projections; CCC analysis.

921

Progress in reducing UK emissions: 2023 Report to Parliament 134

Endnotes

1 Department for Energy Security and Net Zero (DESNZ) (2023) Carbon Budget Delivery Plan,

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/carbon-budget-delivery-plan.
2 Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) (2021) Net Zero Strategy: Build Back

Greener, https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/net-zero-strategy.
3 International Council on Clean Transportation (2022) Real-world usage of plug-in hybrid vehicles